participation in activities 
which may be:   
(a) Provided at a DMH 
certified day program site 
or in the community, or 
(b) Offered individually or 
in groups of up to three (3) 
people when provided in 
the community. 
b) Day Services-Adult 
providers must: 
1) Not exceed one hundred 
thirty-eight (138) service 
hours in a month with 
twenty-three (23) working 
days or one hundred thirty-
two (132) service hours in 
a month with twenty-two 
(22) working days.  
2) Provide assistance with 
personal toileting and 
hygiene needs during the 
day as well as a private 
changing/dressing area. 
3) Provide each participant 
assistance with 
eating/drinking as needed

[...]

funded under the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 
29 USC § 110 or IDEA, 20 
USC § 1400-01.  
a) Prevocational Services 
must:  
1) Be reflected in the 
participant’s PSS and be 
related to habilitative 
rather than explicit 
employment objectives.  
2) Not exceed one hundred 
thirty eight (138) hours per 
month in a month which 
has twenty-three (23) 
working days or one 
hundred thirty-two (132) 
hours per month in a 
month which has twenty-
two (22) working days. 

Current language is in compliance 
with and supports Final Rule but is 
silent on the verbiage from 42 CFR 
§ 441.301(c)(4)(i) through (v) and 
42 § CFR 441.301(c)(5)(i)-(v) and